

No. 34127-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASHLEE J. JOHNSON,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 THOMAS JOHNSON,)
)
 Appellant.)
 _____)

Cowlitz County Superior
Court Case No.
04 2 02275 5

[Handwritten signature]
JAN 12 2005
COWLITZ COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
COURT CLERK

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Duane C. Crandall, WSB #10751
CRANDALL, O'NEILL &
MCREARY, P.S.
of Attorneys for Respondent

1447 Third Ave., Ste. A
PO Box 336
Longview, Washington 98632
Telephone: (360) 425-4470

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
No. 1.....	1
No. 2.....	1
No. 3.....	1
No. 4.....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
A. Sufficiency of the Evidence re: Damages.....	1
B. Jury Instruction No. 8.....	7
C. Insurance.....	7
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
A. Damages.....	8
B. Legal Requirements for Proving Damages.....	10
C. Evidence of the Specific Dollar Costs of Future Medical Expenses is Not Required.....	13
D. Insurance.....	17
E. Challenged Jury Instruction.....	19
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251, 265, 90 L.Ed. 652, 66 S. Ct. 574 (1946).....	12
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Comm. Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985).....	9
<i>Bingaman, supra</i> , at 836.....	10
<i>Bitzan v. Parisi</i> , 88 Wn.2d 116, 558 P.2d 775 (1977).....	15
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 225-26 (1994).....	17
<i>Bunch v. Dept. of Youth Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 176 (2005).....	10
<i>Erdman v. B.P.O.E.</i> , 41 Wn.App. 197, 704 P.2d 150 (1985).....	13
<i>Erdman v. B.P.O.E., supra</i> , at 209-210.....	12
<i>Erdman v. Lower Yakima Valley</i> , 41 Wn.App. 197, 208, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 1030 1985).....	17
<i>Federal Signal v. Safety Factors</i> , 125 Wn.2d 413, 439, 886 P.2d 172 (1994).....	9
<i>Goldengate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 469, 403 P.2d 351 (1965).....	12, 15
<i>Hinsman v. Palmanteer</i> , 81 Wn.2d 327, 501 P.2d 1228 (1972).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795 (1998).....	17
<i>Kramer v. Portland-Seattle Auto Freight</i> , 43 Wn.2d 386, 261 P.2d 692 (1953).....	12, 15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Larsen v. Walton Plywood</i> , 65 Wn.2d 1, 390 P.2d 677 (1964).....	15
<i>Larson v. Union Inv. Loan Co.</i> , 168 Wash. 5, 11, 10 P.2d 557 (1932).....	11, 15
<i>Leak v. United States Rubber Company</i> , 9 Wn.App. 98, 511 P.2d 88 (1973).....	13, 15
<i>Leak v. United States Rubber Co.</i> , <i>supra</i> , at 104.....	14
<i>Lewis River Golf v. O.M. Scott & Sons</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 712, 717-718, 845 P.2d 987 (1993).....	10, 12
<i>Lundgren v. Whitney's Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 91, 614 P.2d 1272 (1980).....	15
<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d at 932, 944 (1978).....	16
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn.App. 531, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997).....	12, 14
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn.App. 531, 543 (1997) citing <i>Erdman v. Lower Yakima Valley</i> , 41 Wn.App. 197, 208, <u>rev. denied</u> , 104 Wn. 2d 1030 (1985).....	17
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 861, 873 P.2d 492 (1994), citing <i>Haner v. Quincy Farm Chems., Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 753, 757, 649 P.2d 828 (1982).....	11
<i>Sherrell v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn.App. 596, 601, 871 P.2d 168 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 382 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Godsey</i> , 131 Wn.App. 278 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Monschke</i> , 135 P.3d 966 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767 (1998).....	19

<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 591 cert. denied, 534 U.S. 964 (2001).....	20
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 130 Wn.App. 170, 174 (2005).....	20
<i>State v. Zimmerman, supra</i> , at 180-181.....	21
<i>Storey Parchment Co. v. Patterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555, 75 L.#d. 544.....	11
<i>Sund v. Keating</i> , 43 Wn.2d 36, 259 P.2d 1113 (1953).....	12
<i>Wagner v. Flightcraft, Inc.</i> , 31 Wn.App. 558, 643 P.2d 906 (1982).....	15
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 121 Wn.2d 214, 217 (1993).....	20
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 268-69, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	9
<i>Washburn, supra</i> , at 271.....	10
<i>Washburn, supra</i> , at 280.....	10
<i>Webster v. Seattle, Renton, Etc., R. Company</i> , 43 Wash. 364, 365, 85 P.2 (1906).....	13, 14
<i>Wenzlar & Ward v. Sellen</i> , 53 Wn.2d 96, 330 P.2d 1068 (1958) P.2d 351 (1965).....	12
<i>Williams v. Hoffer</i> , 30 An.2d 253, 265 (1948).....	18
Other:	
Court Rule 51 (f).....	20
RAP 2.5 (a).....	20
<i>Courtroom Handbook on Wash. Evidence</i> , K. Tegland, p. 255 (2006).....	18
